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1 - Agenda

RANGELY

COLORADO

GUIDELINES FOR PUBLIC INPUT

Public Input is a vital and important portion of every meeting and will be permitted
throughout the meeting, but according to the following guidelines:

a. Publicinput is allowed during the Agenda identified Public Input and Public
Hearing portion of the meeting.
i. If you would like to address the meeting during the appropriate times,

please raise your hand and when called upon you will be asked to come
to the podium. Announce your name so that your statements can be
adequately captured in the meeting minutes.

ii. Please keep your comments to 3-5 minutes as others may want to
participate throughout the meeting and to insure that the subject does
not drift.

b. Throughout the meeting agenda calls for public input will be made, generally
pertaining to specific action items. Please follow the same format as above.

c. Atthe conclusion of the meeting, if the meeting chair believes additional public
comment is necessary, the floor will be open.

We hope that this guideline will improve the effectiveness and order of the Town’s
Public Meetings. It is the intent of your publicly elected officials to stay open to your

feelings on a variety of issues.

Thank you, Rangely Mayor



Town of Rangely

December 14, 2021 - 7:00pm

Agenda

Rangely Board of Trustees (Town Council)
ANDY SHAFFER, MAYOR
TREY ROBIE, MAYOR PROTEM TiM WEBBER, TRUSTEE
DON DAVIDSON, TRUSTEE ALISA GRANGER, TRUSTEE
VACANT KEELY ELLIS, TRUSTEE

LA A A

o

10.
11.
12.

13.
14.

Call to Order
Roll Call

Invocation

Pledge of Allegiance

Minutes of Meeting

a.

Discussion and Action to approve the minutes of November 9th, 2021, Town Council Meeting

Petitions and Public Input

Changes to the Agenda

Public Hearings - 7:10pm

a.

First and Final reading of Emergency Ordinance 698-2021 an Ordinance creating Election Code in the
Rangely Municipal Code, Title 2, of Administration and Personnel, adding 2.10 Municipal Elections,
allowing for write in candidates 2.10.100 and allowing for the cancellation of the election 2.10.150
Public Hearing for the 2022 Budget Resolutions, 2021-08, 2021-09 and 2021-10 summarizing
expenditures and revenues for the General Fund, Water Fund, Wastewater Fund, Gas Fund, Conservation
Trust Fund, Housing Assistance Fund, RDA Fund, RDC Fund, Rangely Housing Authority (White River
Village) and the Rangely Foundation for Public Giving for Fiscal year beginning January 1, 2022 and
ending December 31, 2022

Committee/Board Meetings

RBC Commissioner Reports

Council Reports

Supervisor Reports — See Attached

a.

Chief Hamblin

Reports from Officers — Town Manager Update

Old Business



15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

New Business

a. Discussion and action to approve the October Financial Summary
b. Discussion and action to approve the November check register

c. Discussion and action to approve Emergency Ordinance 698-2021 an Ordinance creating Election Code in
the Rangely Municipal Code, Title 2, of Administration and Personnel, adding 2.10 Municipal Elections,
allowing for write in candidates 2.10.100 and allowing for the cancellation of the election 2.10.150

d. Discussion and action to approve Resolution 2021-07, “Designating a Public Place for Posting Meeting
Notices during calendar year 2022”

Discussion and action to approve the 2022 Certification of Mill Levy in the amount of 517,608,310

f. Discussion and action to approve the Resolution 2021-08 of the Town Council of the town of Rangely
summarizing expenditures and revenues for the General fund, Water Fund, Wastewater Fund, Gas Fund,
Conservation Trust Fund, Housing Assistance Fund, RDA Fund, and Rangely Development Corporation,
and adopting for said funds budgets for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2022 and ending December
31, 2022.

g. Discussion and action to approve the Resolution 2021-09 of the board of directors of the Rangely
Foundation for Public Giving summarizing expenditures and revenues for the Rangely Foundation for
Public Giving and adopting a budget for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2022 and ending December
31, 2022.

h. Discussion and action to approve the Resolution 2021-10 of the Rangely Housing Authority summarizing
expenditures and revenues for the Rangely Housing Authority (White River Village) and adopting for said
authority a budget for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2022 and ending December 31, 2022.

Informational Items

a. RBC Covid Update
b. Election Notice and Timetable 2022
c. Retirement Lieutenant Phil Stubblefield 01/03/21

Board Vacancies

a. Planning and Zoning Board Vacancy
b. Community Garden Board Vacancies

Scheduled Announcements

a. Community Outreach meeting is cancelled for Dec 6th, 2021, at 6:00 pm.

b. Rangely District Hospital board meeting is scheduled for Dec 7%, 2021, at 6:00 pm

c. Rangely District Library Board meeting is scheduled for Dec 13th, 2021, at 5:00 pm

d. Western Rio Blanco Park & Recreation District Board meeting is scheduled for Dec 13th, 2021, at 7:00 pm
e. Giant Step Preschool Board meeting is scheduled for Dec 9th, 2021, at 6:00 pm

f.  Rural Fire Protection District Board meeting is scheduled for Dec 20th, 2021, at 7:00 pm

g. Rangely Junior College District Board meeting is scheduled for Dec 21st, 2021, at 12:00 noon

h. Rangely School District Board meeting has been scheduled for Dec 21st, 2021, at 6:15 pm

i.  Rio Blanco County Commissioners Board meeting is scheduled for Dec 21st, 2021, at 11:00 am

j. RDA/RDC Board meeting is scheduled for Dec 16th, 2021, at 7:30 am

k. Rangely Chamber of Commerce Board meeting is scheduled for Dec 16", 2021, at 12:00 noon

I.  Rio Blanco Water Conservancy District Board meeting is scheduled for Dec 29%, 2021, at 6:30 pm
m. Planning and Zoning meeting is scheduled for the January 2022 at 9:30 am

Adjournment
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TOWH Of Rangely November 9, 2021 - 7:00pm

Minutes

Rangely Board of Trustees (Town Council)
ANDY SHAFFER, MAYOR

TREY RoOBIE, MAYOR PROTEM TiMm WEBBER, TRUSTEE
DON DAVIDSON, TRUSTEE ALISA GRANGER, TRUSTEE
LUKE GEER, TRUSTEE KEELY ELLIS, TRUSTEE

9.

Call to Order — 7:01pm

Roll Call — Andy Shaffer, Trey Robie, Don Davidson, Tim Webber, Alisa Granger, and Keely Ellis present. Luke
Geer absent

Invocation — Led by Tim Webber

Pledge of Allegiance — Led by Andy Shaffer

Minutes of Meeting

a. Discussion and Action to approve the minutes of October 26, 2021, Town Council Meeting — Motion made
by Tim Webber to approve the minutes of October 26, 2021, Town Council Meeting as corrected,
second by Keely Ellis. Motion passed

Petitions and Public Input

a. Tammy Dahle — 5G Cell Towers — Resident of Rangely, Tammy has been compiling research for a year of
the effects of 5G Cell Towers and want to inform the council of her findings and asked to halt 5G in our
community.

Changes to the Agenda - None

Public Hearings - 7:10pm

a. Second and Final reading of Emergency Ordinance 697-2021 an Ordinance repealing Title 15, 15.40
entitled Floodplain Management, 15.261, Entitled Standards for Floodplains and Floodways, of the
Rangely Municipal Code of the Town of Rangely, Colorado and replacing it with Title 15, 15.42 Titled

Floodplain Management and Standards.

Committee/Board Meetings - None

10. RBC Commissioner Reports - None

11. Council Reports - None

12. Supervisor Reports — See Attached

a. Don Reed — Don reported to the council that the utility department is getting everything winterized. Don
also discussed the importance of the USGS contract service. Don stated that it was vital due to the data

that was collected and how the data has been used. Don reported that the flushing program has been
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completed for the year. The La Mesa project is almost finished, the infrastructure has been completed

and now waiting on asphalt to finish the project. Continue working on the Headwork project.

13. Reports from Officers — Town Manager Update — Lisa reported to the council that the La Mesa project

was almost complete, waiting on United to do the asphalt like Don reported. Lisa stated that they are

working on reducing some costs for the Headworks project. Lisa indicated that DOLA grant money has been

received. There will be a webinar on the water resources from the Colorado River District. Lisa reported that

Jeannie is busy with Christmasfest. Shop ‘n Dine is in full swing for the month of November. Budget will be

ready for review and approval in December.
14. Old Business

15. New Business

a.

Discussion and action to accept the resignation of Luke Geer as Town Trustee effective November 9,
2021. — Motion made by Tim Webber to accept the resignation of Luke Geer as Town Trustee
effective November 9, 2021, second by Alisa Granger. Motion passed

Discussion and action to approve the Town of Rangely becoming a partner with the Bureau of Land
Management White River Field Office and the Colorado State Historic Preservation Officer regarding
the MOU of the North Rangely Open Area effects to Cultural Landscape 5RB.7591 in Rio Blanco
County, Co - Motion made by Trey Robie to table approval, second by Keely Ellis. Motion passed

Discussion and action to approve the October Check Register — Motion made by Keely Ellis to
approve the October Check Register, second by Alisa Granger. Motion passed

Discussion and action to approve Resolution 2021-05 appointing Heather E. Cannon, Attorney at Law
as the Town of Rangely Municipal Attorney — Motion made by Tim Webber to approve Resolution
2021-05 appointing Heather E. Cannon, Attorney at Law as the Town of Rangely Municipal
Attorney, second by Trey Robie. Motion passed

Discussion and action to approve Resolution 2021-06 designating the April 5, 2022, Rangely Regular
Municipal election, to be conducted as a mail ballot election and appointing the Town Clerk as the
Town’s designated election official to be responsible for running the election and establishing one
voting precinct within the Town. — Motion made by Trey Robie to approve Resolution 2021-06
designating the April 5, 2022, Rangely Regular Municipal election, to be conducted as a mail ballot
election and appointing the Town Clerk as the Town’s designated election official to be responsible
for running the election and establishing one voting precinct within the Town, second by Alisa
Granger. Motion passed

Discussion and action to approve the Town of Rangely proclamation of National Apprenticeship Week
November 15" — 21, 2021 — Motion made by Alisa Granger to approve the Town of Rangely
proclamation of National Apprenticeship Week November 15%-21%, 2021, second by Don Davidson.
Motion passed

Discussion and action to approve the Special Event Permit for Rangely BPOE for the Charity Ball Nov
20™-215t, — Motion made by Tim Webber to approve the Special Event Permit for Rangely BPOE for
the Charity Ball November 20%-21%, second by Trey Robie. Motion passed

Discussion and action to approve the renewal of the liquor license for BPOE Lodge 1907 - Motion
made by Keely Ellis to approve the renewal of the liquor license for BPOE Lode 1907, second by
Alisa Granger. Motion passed

Discussion and action to approve the renewal of the liquor license for Nichols Store. — Motion made
by Tim Webber to approve the renewal of the liquor license for Nichols Store, second by Trey
Robie. Motion passed



j. Discussion and action to approve the annual agreement with USGS to continue the water-quality

sampling program. — Motion made by Tim Webber to approve the annual agreement with USGS to
continue the water-quality sampling program, second by Alisa Granger. Motion passed

k. Discussion and action to approve Emergency Ordinance 697-2021 an Ordinance repealing Title 15,
15.40 entitled Floodplain Management, Title 15.261, Entitled Standards for Floodplains and
Floodways, of the Rangely Municipal Code of the Town of Rangely, Colorado and replacing it with
Title 15, 15.42 Titled Floodplain Management and Standards — Motion made by Trey Robie to
approve Emergency Ordinance 697-2021 an Ordinance repealing Title 15, 15.40 entitled Floodplain
Management, Title 15.261, Entitle Standards for Floodplains and Floodways, of the Rangely
Municipal Code of the Town of Rangely, Colorado and replacing it with Title 15, 15.42 Titled
Floodplain Management and Standards, second by Keely Ellis. Motion passed

16. Informational Items

17.

18.

19.

a0 oo

Rangely Chamber Business over Breakfast (BOB) Nov 11t 7am
Special Olympics Polar Plunge Nov 13", 10am

Elks Charity Ball Nov 20"

ChristmasFest & Parade

RBC Covid Update

Board Vacancies

a.
b.

Planning and Zoning Board Vacancy
Community Garden Board Vacancies

Scheduled Announcements

SQ ™o aon o2

I.

J:
k.
.
m.

Community Outreach meeting is cancelled for Nov 1, 2021, at 6:00 pm.

Rangely District Library Board meeting is scheduled for Nov 8th, 2021, at 5:00 pm

Western Rio Blanco Park & Recreation District Board meeting is scheduled for Nov 8th, 2021, at 7:00 pm
Giant Step Preschool Board meeting is scheduled for Nov 11th, 2021, at 6:00 pm

Rural Fire Protection District Board meeting is scheduled for Nov 15th, 2021, at 7:00 pm

Rangely Junior College District Board meeting is scheduled for Nov 16th, 2021, at 12:00 noon
Rangely School District Board meeting has been scheduled for Nov 16th, 2021, at 6:15 pm

Rio Blanco County Commissioners Board meeting is scheduled for Nov 16th, 2021, at 11:00 am
RDA/RDC Board meeting is scheduled for Nov 18th, 2021, at 7:30 am

Rangely Chamber of Commerce Board meeting is scheduled for Nov 18th, 2021, at 12:00 noon
Rio Blanco Water Conservancy District Board meeting is scheduled for Nov 18th, 2021, at 6:00 pm
Rangely District Hospital board meeting is scheduled for Nov 25th, 2021, at 6:00 pm

Planning and Zoning meeting is scheduled for the January 2022 at 9:30 am

Adjournment — 8:19pm

ATTEST: RANGELY TOWN COUNCIL

Marybel Cox, Clerk Andy Shaffer, Mayor



8 — Public Hearings



9 - Committee Meeting
10 - Report from RBC Commissioners
11 - Report from Council
12 - Reports from Supervisors



November 2021 - Supervisor Reports

POLICE DEPARTMENT — SUBMITTED BY POLICE CHIEF, TIRYNN HAMBLIN

Project status/Current Issues
Communication Division:

1209 calls for service through the communication center
72 calls for 9-1-1 services
26- 9-1-1 misdials

Patrol Division:

284 incident calls for various crimes occurring or occurred

48 - cases 39— traffic contacts 197- incidents

Responded to 4 alarm(s)

16 animal control calls for service

68 — calls for service to assist other agencies, 17 —ambulance, 5— fire department, 28— sheriff, 7 -CSP, and 11-
others.

Citizens Assist — 54 — incidents for vin inspections, civil stand-by’s and others.

Property crimes 12 — theft from building, possession/receiving stolen property, fraud, misc. thefts, lost/found
property, missing person, vandalism.

Crimes against person 25- Disturbances/disorderly, domestic violence, harassment, suspicious person
complaints.

Sex Offender Registration- 3

Juvenile -0

Unattended death- 1

8- Arrests, 6- booked into the Moffat County Jail

Traffic contacts 39 — traffic contacts, 0-accident(s), 7- citation(s), 32- warnings, 17 of the traffic contacts were
citizens of Rangely.

Personnel Issues:

Conducted Patrol Officer interviews. Several candidates are in background checks.
Dispatcher Steele-Mackay was promoted to Lead Dispatcher/ Administrative Assistant.
Dispatcher Duke was promoted to full time.

Dispatcher Cook was re-hired as a part time Dispatcher.

Notable issues:

The Police Department’s Inotxilyzer 9000 was recertified by CDPHE

Chief Hamblin taught SFST’s to the NPS Park Ranger Academy class at CNCC.
The Police Department’s new 911 Recorder (NICE) was installed.

Officer Hilton attended a K9 legal update class in Rifle.

Several members of the Police Department jumped into Kenney reservoir to raise money for the special
Olympics. This is a Police Department annual event.

The Communication Center received quarterly radio maintenance.

Sgt. Garner attended handgun instructor school in Glenwood Springs.

Chief Hamblin attended EMS council meeting in Rangely.

Chief Hamblin picked up donated equipment from the Colorado State Patrol.
Patrol Officers participated in arrest control training.

Dispatcher Millard taught EMD in Steamboat Springs.
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GAS DEPARTMENT/Building & Grounds — SUBMITTED BY KELLI NEIBERGER

Project status/Current Issues:

Meter Reading, get reads off large meters, go over reports and meter proof, make corrections, reprogram
meters, final meter proof, recheck proof after gas rate calculated — make final changes.
Gas usages and rate for November
Weekly charts, pressures, odorant check
Leak Calls—3
Customer Calls -1
Carbon Monoxide tests - 1
Locates for November - 11
Work Orders — 16
NPSO — (Non-payment shut-offs) — started with 4 and no gas customers shut off (2 water)
Purchasing — we continue to purchase necessities but are being careful not to spend unnecessarily.
Checks on construction crews working in Town.
Call schedule December 2021
Work on Call schedule for 2022
Average low temperature October
Road was prepped and asphalt was put down on La Mesa and the walking -path up Kennedy Dr. We assisted
Public Works with dirt work and flagging.
Christmas decorations for light poles
o Take decorations down
o Replace burned out bulbs
o Put decorations up on light poles
Put decorations up in Town Hall courtyard
Put flags up before Veteran’s Day
Boiler issues at Town Hall. Part ordered and pump replaced to get boiler up and running before Thanksgiving
Clean out ditches
General work orders and maintenance at Town Hall and White River Village
Sanitize surfaces at shop and in office
Blow leaves from entrances at Town Hall
Continue to deal with sewer line blockages at White River Village. A combination of old sewer lines and
residents flushing or putting things down the drain they shouldn’t has caused several sewer issues the past
couple of months
Assist Ducey’s Electric with installation of heat trace on roof of White River Village
Gather and bag leaves from grass areas
Clean shop and wash trucks

Personnel Issues/Events:

Employees have time that needs to be used up before the end of the year. We will be short-handed for many
weeks until years’ end.

Notable Issues/Events:
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Training for dispatchers for calls on Gas, Utilities, White River Village, and other issues that may come up

Public Works— Submitted by Jeff LeBleu

Project status/Current Issues:

La Mesa waterline and walk path asphalt project was completed on November 13, 2021. We are still waiting for the
solar lighting to arrive. Moon Lake Electric will assist in setting the poles.
Crew Activities:

There was a lot of prepping on La Mesa and the walk path
We hauled millings to some alleys and bladed them

Built an access road for the sewer plant

Clean drain gutters

Clean up on Flint Chambers lots; these lots were used for the temporary road and staging area for the La Mesa
project.

Asphalt

Flag traffic

Blade up millings

Wash streets

Remove obsolete fire hydrants on La Mesa and Denver Ave
Put up and take down flags for veteran’s day

Dig out drainage ditch and clean culvert on North Stanolind
Repair bike path by shale Drive

Set drainage grate on North Birch

Burn tree branch pile out at pit

Install sins and fencing on walk path

Dig up and remove tree on Main Street

Road work on West Bell

Personnel issues:

Notable Issues/events:

Water/Wastewater — Submitted by Donald Reed

Project status/Current Issues:

Water Treatment Plant:

The Water Treatment Plant has now been set up for winter operations. We drained both sedimentation tanks
for cleaning prior to winter ops. Water production has slowed down to the tune of 256,000 gallons per day as an
average. During the month, we had some problems with the manufacturing of chlorine do to pump problems
with the system, those problems have been resolved. The department will start with our annual maintenance
program in December.

Down River Extension Project---There has been several meetings regarding this project, and it currently looks
like sometime late next year we should see a preliminary proposal from the Water Conservancy District. For
them to get the proposal the town will need to set the terms and rate structure of the agreement. Which we are
working on, but still have a ways to go. We are enabling them to make this project happen with as much support
as possible.
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Currently were waiting on final approval of the 2022 budget before proceeding on any projects.

The La Mesa project is in the process of being closed out, everyone is relieved that this project is now behind us
and all involved did a great job.

Will continue working on upgrading the Utilities Master Plan. We are still extremely busy but should
have in completed by Spring of 2022.

The consecutive water agreement that was on the table with Chevron is now off. Lisa will be approaching the
new owners with this proposal. Colorado State criteria still apply to this portion of the water distribution system
in meeting with state compliances. The department will continue with the weekly testing if allowed, and by the
end of the year we will have to inform State on the status of the agreement.

Water loss for the month of November was a 11.2%. The department will continue in our efforts to reduce
water loss, we have isolated that most of the town loss is in the middle zone distribution area which is a big help
in moving forward and narrowing down the scope of area.

Held a training session with the Dispatch department as to types of call outs and procedures for the Utilities
Department and the Gas department. Mike put together a power point presentation which will be able to assist
in training of new dispatch personal.

Worked on Bulk Water system repairs.

Monthly compliance reports were sent to state with no violations being noted. Also completed the annual water
consumption report for the Department of Natural Resources.

The Backflow and Cross Connection program has been completed for 2021 and the closing of the annual report
will be completed and sent by January 10%", 2022.

Department has continued working on the details and pricing of numerous projects that are slated over the next
few years, this is a slow process and takes times too make the best decisions as to what direction we need to go
on these projects, also looking at different firms for engineering of these projects along with representation for
grants that will be needed. Jocelyn is in the loop and advising as we move along this path.

Wastewater Plant:

Head Works Building Project—After a great deal of reworking and renegotiate cutbacks on the project we were
able to award the contract to Mueller Construction Co. To do this we only allowed for rough ins on electrical and
heating until additional funding could be acquired. In December we will be asking DOLA for additional funding
since pricing of materials has gone up on the project or reapply for funding in the Spring of 2022. Some line
items of the contract were dropped and will be picked up by the Utility department staff so the project would be
fully completed. The Pre-con meeting is scheduled for Dec 14", 2021.

Worked on locating all infrastructure in designated work site and checking on levels of table water for
excavation This took several days to complete since there were only vague drawings of the said site. All
information was recorded and sent to engineering for assessment.

Continued working in the Headworks building had problems with mechanical system in several areas, mainly had
electrical problems with old wiring with low resistance, had to strip out old wiring and replace it. Still having
problems with the main building heater and will keep looking into getting it fixed.

State Compliance Reports were sent out with no violations.

Utility Department Activities:

Had 39 Locates, meter reads and rereads, 3 Work orders. High/Low usage report.
Responded to 2 sewer line blockages, fortunately no SSO were noted.

Assisted Public works on locating other underground utilities services on La Mesa.
Attended water loss prevention classes.

Attended meetings with PAC and the Uintah Basin Round Table meeting.
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Got all heating system back online in facilities that require it for winter.
Replaced hydraulic line on backhoe for gas department.
Worked on vehicle servicing and repairs needed.

Personnel issues:

None

Notable Issues/events: N/A

Animal Shelter— Submitted by Linda Farney

Project status/Current Issues:

24 Running At Large
5 Impound & Release
3 Relinquished

5 Barking Dogs

Personnel Issues/Events: N/A
Notable Issues/events: N/A

WRV/Liquor-Code Enforcement— Submitted by Janet Miller

White River Village:
Project status/Current Issues:

Processed 2 tenant recertifications and sent to USDA

Regular maintenance and cleaning are always ongoing

Installed heat trace in the new gutters

Began cleaning and updating of Apartment 10

Put up the Christmas tree and decorations for the residents

All common areas are being sanitized daily to decrease the risk of Covid spread.

Personnel Issues/Events:
Notable Issues/events:
Liguor Licensing:

Processed 2 renewal liquor licenses and sent to State for processing

Special Event Permit:

Processed 1 Special Event Permit

Main Street/Town Hall:

Put wrap on smooth barked younger Town trees to protect the bark from winter frost cracks

Pruned the tree at Napa and the tree at corner of Grand Avenue and Main St.

Did fall clean up in the Courtyard, Town Hall, and Poole Memorial

Helped with some of the Christmas decorating at Town Hall

Soil Tek did organic injections into the soil around all Main Street trees, Town Hall trees, and trees at the
Automotive Museum.

Notable Issues/events
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Code Enforcement:

6.22.020 Domestic Animals Prohibited

8.08.030 Weeds on Property

8.08.040 Refuse on Property

8.08.045 Junk Vehicle on Property

8.08.047 Vehicle Parking

8.08.060 Abandoned Containers

8.08.070 Disposal of Refuse

8.08.090 Other

10.06.020 Extended Parking Prohibited
12.08.030 Obstructing a Highway or Passageway

= N O

0

262.3 Location Systems

17.040.040 Mobile Homes and RVs Location
4.01.010 Public Nuisances

13.04.110 Meters, Meter Pits, and Service Lines
Citations Issued in Month of December

O OO0 o0 o0 rr B OO O OoO =

=
w

Total New Cases November

[EEN
D

Total Cases Closed

Notable Issues/events: None

Planner/Town Engineer - Submitted by - Jocelyn Mullen PE

Project status/Current Issues:

Headworks Replacement Project Grant
o Negotiated a decreased scope of work with apparent low Bidder Mueller Construction to lower the cost
to $1,804,744.00
Issued Notice of Award to Mueller Construction
Applied to DOLA for Supplemental funds to help cover the difference between decreased scope and full
scope.
DOLA Hearing to decide whether to award supplemental funds scheduled for Dec. 8", 2021, 3:15 pm
Will renegotiate full scope with Mueller if supplemental funds approved.
La Mesa Waterline Replacement Project Grant
o Projectis complete
o Waiting on final billing from contractors
Main Street Revitalization Grant, Phase 2- Resurfacing Kennedy Dr Multi Use Path
o Projectis complete
Obtained AGNC Grant for Installation of Solar Lighting along portion of Kennedy Drive Multi -Use Path
o Concrete for light foundations were poured Monday, Nov. 8.
o Waiting on shipment of lights and poles
o Moon Lake Electric has agreed to help set the 20’ high poles
FEMA Floodplain work
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o Ordinance and Municipal code language adopted by Council to implement new FEMA Flood Insurance
Rate Maps (FIRMs). New FIRMs are effective.

e Cogency project development work
o Cogency waiting for financing

e  Grants on the Horizon work
o Looking at EDA planning grants.
o Looking at FEMA planning grants
o Planning on applying for a DOLA 2022 EMIG for the Pinyon Circle waterline replacement project
o Considering applying for $50,000 Hydro-flask planning grant for River Access work.

e Planning work
o calls and emails regarding planning and development questions
o 4 NOAs and bldg. permits reviewed recently
o Need to consider adopting new IBC/RBC 2018 building codes

Personnel Issues/Events:

e None
Notable Issues/Events:
e None
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13 - Reports from Officers
14 - Old Business
15 - New Business
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Income Statement Town of Rangely Month Ending October 2021

GENERAL FUND Revenue | YTD ACTUAL 2021 BUDGET
YTD Amount % of Revenue Budget 2021 % of Budget Expended
Taxes $1,023,133 36% $1,397,400 73.22%
Licenses and Permits $11,152 0% $20,000 55.76%
Intergovernmental Revenue $1,262,801 44% $699,500 180.53%
Charges for Services $408,340 14% $490,000 83.33%
Miscellaneous Revenue $140,321 5% $149,475 93.88%
Total General Revenue $2,845,746 100% $2,756,375 103.24%
. YTD ACTUAL 2021 BUDGET
GENERAL FUND Operating Expenses
YTD Amount % of Expenses |Budget 2021 % of Budget Expended
Town Council $23,027 1% $37,872 60.80%
Court $17,103 1% $23,756 71.99%
Administration $182,261 8% $227,153 80.24%
Finance $161,272 7% $201,156 80.17%
Building & Grounds $177,618 7% $267,763 66.33%
Economic Development $178,111 7% $260,155 68.46%
Police Department $822,806 35% $960,215 85.69%
Animal Shelter $35,607 1% $41,916 84.95%
Public Works $295,105 12% $377,640 78.14%
Foundation Trans. & Non Depart. Transfer $145,137 6% $170,000 85.37%
Total Capital Improvements $341,740 14% $285,000 119.91%
Total General expenses $2,379,786 100% $2,852,626 83.42%
Net Revenue over Expenditures $465,960 100% ($96,251) -484.11%
YTD ACTUAL 2021 BUDGET
WATER FUND Revenue
YTD Amount % of Revenue Budget 2021 % of Budget Expended
Water Revenue $914,032 100% $1,130,400 80.86%
) YTD ACTUAL 2021 BUDGET
WATER FUND Operating Expenses
YTD Amount % of Expense Budget 2021 % of Budget Expended
Water Supply $360,126 34% $425,649 84.61%
Water Supply Capital Expense $31,061 3% $11,000 282.37%
Water Fund Dept. Transfers and Conting. $217,957 21% $282,956 77.03%
PW - Transportation & Distribution $79,114 8% $146,422 54.03%
PW - Transportation & Distrib. Capital Exp $331,322 32% $375,000 0.00%
Raw Water $29,232 3% $48,243 60.59%
Raw Water Capital Expense $0 0% $0 #DIV/0!
Total Water expenses $1,048,812 100% $1,289,270 81.35%

Net Revenue over Expenditures ($134,780) 100% ($158,870) 84.84%
YTD ACTUAL 2021 BUDGET

YTD Amount % of Revenue Budget 2021 % of Budget Expended

Gas Revenue $1,072,469 100% $1,178,531 91.00%
YTD ACTUAL 2021 BUDGET

GAS FUND Revenue

GAS FUND Operating Expenses

YTD Amount % of Expense Budget 2021 % of Budget Expended
Gas Expenses $809,157 83% $852,384 94.93%
Gas Capital Expense $10,444 1% $31,000 33.69%
Total Transfers $150,000 15% $180,000 83.33%
Total Selling Expenses $969,601 100% $1,063,384 91.18%

Net Revenue over Expenditures $102,868 100% $115,147 89.34%
YTD ACTUAL 2021 BUDGET

YTD Amount % of Revenue Budget 2021 % of Budget Expended

$382,139 100% $1,253,150 30.49%
YTD ACTUAL 2021 BUDGET

Wastewater FUND Revenue

Wastewater Revenue

Wastewater FUND Oper Expenses YTD Amount %o of Expense Budget 2021 % of Budget Expended
Wastewater Expenses $200,967 37% $282,968 71.02%
Wastewater Capital Expense $221,158 40% $1,660,000 13.32%
Total Transfers $125,000 23% $150,000 83.33%
General Fund Loan $0 0% $0 #DIV/0!
Total Selling Expenses $547,125 100% $2,092,968 26.14%
Net Revenue over Expenditures ($164,986) 100% ($839,818) 19.65%
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Town of Rangely Month Ending October 2021
| 2021 BUDGET
YTD Amount % of Revenue Budget 2021 % of Budget Expended
$167,588 100% $260,000 64.46%
+ 2021 BUDGET

Rangely Housing Auth Revenue

Rangely Housing Auth Revenue

Rangely Housing Auth Oper Expenses

YTD Amount % of Expense Budget 2021 % of Budget Expended
Rangely Housing Auth Expenses $134,601 79% $183,784 73.24%
Housing Authority Capital Expense $20,435 12% $15,000 136.23%
Debt Service and Transfers $14,566 9% $60,000 24.28%
Total Expense $169,602 100% $258,784 65.54%

($2,014) 100% $1,216 -165.62%
YTD ACTUAL 2021 BUDGET

YTD Amount % of Revenue Budget 2021 % of Budget Expended

Fund for Public Giving Revenue $225 100% $2,000 11.25%
YTD ACTUAL 2021 BUDGET

% of Expense Budget 2021 % of Budget Expended

Fund for Public Giving Expenses $10 100% $2,000 0.50%

Net Revenue over Expenditures $215 100% $0 0.00%
YTD ACTUAL 2021 BUDGET

YTD Amount % of Revenue Budget 2021 % of Budget Expended

$118,112 100% $125,200 94.34%
YTD ACTUAL 2021 BUDGET

Net Revenue over Expenditures

Fund for Public Giving Revenue

Fund for Public Giving Oper Expenses

Economic Development Revenue

RDA Revenues

Economic Development Oper Expenses

YTD Amount % of Expense Budget 2021 % of Budget Expended
RDA Expenses $39,270 100% $77,600 50.61%
RDA Capitol Expense $64,302 100% $62,500 0.00%
Total Expense $103,572 100% $140,100 73.93%

$14,539 100% ($14,900) -97.58%
YTD ACTUAL 2021 BUDGET

YTD Amount % of Revenue Budget 2021 % of Budget Expended

Conservation Trust Revenue (Grant $136K) $10,274 100% $12,225 84.04%
YTD ACTUAL 2021 BUDGET

YTD Amount % of Expense Budget 2021 % of Budget Expended

Conservation Trust Expenses $0 100% $11,000 0.00%

Net Revenue over Expenditures $10,274 100% $1,225 838.73%
YTD ACTUAL 2021 BUDGET

YTD Amount % of Revenue Budget 2021 % of Budget Expended

$133 100% $21,000 0.64%
YTD ACTUAL 2021 BUDGET

% of Expense Budget 2021 % of Budget Expended

Housing Assistance Expenses $14 100% $2,000 0.70%

Net Revenue over Expenditures $119 100% $19,000 0.63%
YTD ACTUAL 2021 BUDGET

YTD Amount % of Revenue Budget 2021 % of Budget Expended

Rangely Develop Corp Revenue $85 100% $500 17.04%
YTD ACTUAL 2021 BUDGET

Net Revenue over Expenditures

Conservation Trust Revenue

Conservation Trust Oper Expenses

Housing Assistance Revenue

Housing Assistance Revenue

Housing Assistance Oper Expenses

Rangely Develop Corp Revenue

Rangely Develop Corp Expenses

YTD Amount % of Expense Budget 2021 % of Budget Expended
Rangely Develop Corp Expenses $122 100% $18,500 0.66%
RDC Capitol Expense $0 100% $0 0.00%
Total Expense $122 100% $18,500 0.66%
Net Revenue over Expenditures ($36) 100% ($18,000) 0.00%

INCOME STATEMENT ROLL-UP Actual YTD Budget YTD

Total Revenues $5,510,804 $6,739,381 81.77%
Total Expenses $5,218,644 $7,730,632 67.51%
Net Revenue over Expense $292,160 -$991,251 -29.47%




TOWN OF RANGELY

Check Register - Summary Council
Check Issue Dates: 11/1/2021 - 11/30/2021

Page:

1

Dec 08, 2021 07:58AM

Report Criteria:
Report type: Invoice detail

GL Period Payee

Invoice GL Account Title

Check Issue Date Check Number

Invoice Number Amount

11/21  AFLAC

Total AFLAC:

11/21  ALL COPY PRODUCTS INC.

Total ALL COPY PRODUCTS INC.:

11/21  AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES

Total AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES:

11/21  ARAMARK
11/21  ARAMARK

Total ARAMARK:

11/21  ARROW TROPHIES AWARDS & GIFTS

Total ARROW TROPHIES AWARDS & GIFTS:

11/21 BIG D's PUMPING, INC.

Total BIG D's PUMPING, INC.:

11/21 BONAFIDE SURVEYING LLC

Total BONA FIDE SURVEYING LLC:

11/21  BOY-KO SUPPLY CO
11/21  BOY-KO SUPPLY CO

Total BOY-KO SUPPLY CO:

11/21  CANYON PINTADO VETERINARY CLINIC
11/21  CANYON PINTADO VETERINARY CLINIC
11/21  CANYON PINTADO VETERINARY CLINIC
11/21  CANYON PINTADO VETERINARY CLINIC
11/21  CANYON PINTADO VETERINARY CLINIC
11/21  CANYON PINTADO VETERINARY CLINIC
11/21  CANYON PINTADO VETERINARY CLINIC
11/21  CANYON PINTADO VETERINARY CLINIC
11/21  CANYON PINTADO VETERINARY CLINIC
11/21  CANYON PINTADO VETERINARY CLINIC
11/21  CANYON PINTADO VETERINARY CLINIC
11/21  CANYON PINTADO VETERINARY CLINIC
11/21  CANYON PINTADO VETERINARY CLINIC
11/21  CANYON PINTADO VETERINARY CLINIC
11/21  CANYON PINTADO VETERINARY CLINIC
11/21  CANYON PINTADO VETERINARY CLINIC

Total CANYON PINTADO VETERINARY CLINIC:

11/21 CASELLE, INC.

AFLAC PAYABLE

OFFICE SUPPLIES/EXPENSE

MACHINERY OPERATIONS/MAINT

UNIFORM SERVICES
UNIFORMS

POLICE MATERIALS/EXPENSE

MACHINERY OPERATIONS & MAINT

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS

BUILDING/GROUNDS MAINTENANCE
BUILDING/GROUNDS MAINTENANCE

VETERINARY EXPENSES
VETERINARY EXPENSES
VETERINARY EXPENSES
VETERINARY EXPENSES
VETERINARY EXPENSES
VETERINARY EXPENSES
VETERINARY EXPENSES
VETERINARY EXPENSES
VETERINARY EXPENSES
VETERINARY EXPENSES
VETERINARY EXPENSES
VETERINARY EXPENSES
VETERINARY EXPENSES
VETERINARY EXPENSES
VETERINARY EXPENSES
VETERINARY EXPENSES

PROF/TECH SERVICES

11/15/2021

11/15/2021

11/15/2021

11/15/2021
11/15/2021

11/15/2021

11/30/2021

11/30/2021

11/15/2021
11/30/2021

11/15/2021
11/15/2021
11/15/2021
11/15/2021
11/15/2021
11/15/2021
11/15/2021
11/15/2021
11/15/2021
11/15/2021
11/15/2021
11/15/2021
11/15/2021
11/30/2021
11/30/2021
11/30/2021

11/15/2021

82774

82775

82776

82777
82777

82778

82923

82924

82779
82925

82780
82780
82780
82780
82780
82780
82780
82780
82780
82780
82780
82780
82780
82926
82926
82926

82781

053664

30421500

1YY6-DYXG-M

23963976
23983508

41912

20773

254.51

254.51

897.67

897.67

91.79

91.79

236.27
430.04

666.31

9.70

9.70

1,170.00

1,170.00

1020

187754
188023

3651
3652
3653
3654
3655
3656
3657
3658
3659
3660
3661
3662
3663
3760
3761
3763

112861

300.00

300.00

54.68
156.08

210.76

46.00
86.60
18.00
18.00
18.00
54.00
54.00
54.00
54.00
54.00
54.00
46.00
46.00
174.13
134.00
46.00

956.73

1,418.00

20



TOWN OF RANGELY Check Register - Summary Council Page: 2

Check Issue Dates: 11/1/2021 - 11/30/2021 Dec 08, 2021 07:58AM
GL Period Payee Invoice GL Account Title Check Issue Date Check Number Invoice Number ~ Amount
Total CASELLE, INC.: 1,418.00
11/21 CEBT VOLUNTARY/SUP LIFE INS PAYABLE 11/15/2021 82782 INV 0045403 30,277.86
Total CEBT: 30,277.86
11/21 CENTURYLINK DWC FISCAL AGENT ACCOUNT 11/30/2021 82922 300908689 11/ 165.74
11/21  CENTURYLINK COMMUNICATIONS 11/30/2021 82927 300915074 11/ 1,547.95
Total CENTURYLINK: 1,713.69
11/21  CIMARRON TELECOMMUNICATIONS LLC COMMUNICATIONS 11/30/2021 82928 79511 55.00
Total CIMARRON TELECOMMUNICATIONS LLC: 55.00
11/21 COLOCPA SERVICES, PC PROFESSIONAL/TECHNICAL SVCES 11/15/2021 82783 20319 33.75
Total COLOCPA SERVICES, PC: 33.75
11/21 COLUMN SOFTWARE PBC PROF/TECH SERVICES 11/15/2021 82784 574A3FOF-006 11.83
11/21 COLUMN SOFTWARE PBC OFFICE SUPPLIES/EXPENSE 11/30/2021 82929 574A3FOF-006 61.02
Total COLUMN SOFTWARE PBC: 72.85
11/21 COX, MARYBEL COMPUTER PROCESSING 11/15/2021 82785 10/2021 EXP 40.00
Total COX, MARYBEL: 40.00
11/21 DAN E. WILSON, ATTORNEY AT LAW LLC PROFESSIONAL/TECHNICAL SVCES 11/15/2021 82786 3274 4,383.80
11/21 DAN E. WILSON, ATTORNEY AT LAW LLC ATTORNEY 11/30/2021 82930 3281 1,070.50
Total DAN E. WILSON, ATTORNEY AT LAW LLC: 5,454.30
11/21 DAVIDSON, DONALD J MAYOR/COUNCIL 11/15/2021 14690 4 100.00
Total DAVIDSON, DONALD J: 100.00
11/21 DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR/BLM PROF/TECH SERVICES 11/30/2021 82931 2022010269 1,652.55
Total DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR/BLM: 1,652.55
11/21 DILLON, MICHAEL CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 11/15/2021 82787 10/2021 EXP 90.90
Total DILLON, MICHAEL: 90.90
11/21 DIRECTV UTILITIES 11/30/2021 82932 088092706X21 481.75
Total DIRECTV: 481.75
11/21 DISPLAY SALES COMPANY GAS MATERIALS/EXPENSE 11/30/2021 82933 INV-030693 1,359.00
Total DISPLAY SALES COMPANY: 1,359.00
11/21 DUCEY'S ELECTRIC STREETS/DRAINAGE MATLS/EXPENS 11/15/2021 82788 56029 55.00
11/21 DUCEY'S ELECTRIC BUILDING MAINTENANCE 11/15/2021 82788 67392 98.20
11/21 DUCEY'S ELECTRIC STREETS/DRAINAGE MATLS/EXPENS 11/15/2021 82788 67393 323.70
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TOWN OF RANGELY

Check Register - Summary Council

Check Issue Dates: 11/1/2021 - 11/30/2021

Page: 3
Dec 08, 2021 07:58AM

GL Period

Payee

Invoice GL Account Title

Check Issue Date Check Number

Invoice Number Amount

Total DUCEY'S ELECTRIC:

11721

ELLIS, KEELY

Total ELLIS, KEELY:

11/21

EMTECH, INC.- GRAND JUNCTION

Total EMTECH, INC. - CRAIG:

11/21

FBI-LEEDA

Total FBI-LEEDA:

11/21
11/21

FIDELITY ADVISOR FUNDS
FIDELITY ADVISOR FUNDS

Total FIDELITY ADVISOR FUNDS:

11/21
11/21
11/21
11/21
11/21
11/21
11/21
11/21
11/21
11/21
11/21
11/21

FIRST BANKCARD
FIRST BANKCARD
FIRST BANKCARD
FIRST BANKCARD
FIRST BANKCARD
FIRST BANKCARD
FIRST BANKCARD
FIRST BANKCARD
FIRST BANKCARD
FIRST BANKCARD
FIRST BANKCARD
FIRST BANKCARD

Total FIRST BANKCARD:

11/21

FLORES, KACEE

Total FLORES, KACEE:

11/21
11/21

FPPA
FPPA

Total FPPA:

11/21

GRANGER, ALISA

Total GRANGER, ALISA:

11/21

HACH

Total HACH:

11/21

HAMBLIN, TIRYNN

Total HAMBLIN, TIRYNN:

11/21

HILTON, KELLER

MAYOR/COUNCIL

DEPARTMENT MATERIALS/EXPENSE

TRAINING/PROF DEVELOPMENT

RETIREMENT PAYABLE
RETIREMENT PAYABLE

OFFICE SUPPLIES/EXPENSE
OFFICE SUPPLIES/EXPENSE
TRAINING/PROF DEVELOPMENT
OFFICE SUPPLIES/EXPENSE
POLICE MATERIALS/EXPENSE
COMPUTER PROCESSING
TRAINING/PROF DEVELOPMENT
OFFICE SUPPLIES/EXPENSE
DEPARTMENTAL MATERIALS/EXPENS
MARKETING

OFFICE SUPPLIES/EXPENSE
OFFICE SUPPLIES/EXPENSE

CASH CLEARING - UTILITIES

FPPA D&D
FPPA D&D

MAYOR/COUNCIL

CHEMICALS/LABORATORY

COMMUNICATIONS

COMMUNICATIONS

11/15/2021

11/15/2021

11/15/2021

11/09/2021
11/23/2021

11/30/2021
11/30/2021
11/30/2021
11/30/2021
11/30/2021
11/30/2021
11/30/2021
11/30/2021
11/30/2021
11/30/2021
11/30/2021
11/30/2021

11/15/2021

11/09/2021
11/23/2021

11/15/2021

11/30/2021

11/15/2021

11/15/2021

14691

82789

82790

82773
82921

82934
82934
82934
82934
82934
82934
82934
82934
82934
82934
82934
82934

82791

14689
14732

82792

82935

14695

14696

476.90

22 100.00
100.00

9541 1,265.08
1,265.08

300053150 50.00
50.00

PR1107210 9,044.47
PR1121210 8,977.10
18,021.57

2607 11/21 491.46
3054 11/21 264.95
3241 11/21 433.60
4358 11/21 111.72
4731 11/21 31.42
4778 11/21 14.99
5042 11/21 107.56
5628 11/21 49.15
5917 11/21 155.35
7343 11/21 321.55
7775 11/21 14.99
9538 11/21 14.99
2,011.73

11052021 9.30
9.30

PR1107210 383.14
PR1121210 381.11
764.25

30 100.00
100.00

12750066 157.89
157.89

10/2021 EXP 40.00
40.00

10/2021 EXP 40.00
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TOWN OF RANGELY

Check Register - Summary Council
Check Issue Dates: 11/1/2021 - 11/30/2021

Page: 4
Dec 08, 2021 07:58AM

GL Period Payee Invoice GL Account Title Check Issue Date Check Number Invoice Number ~ Amount
Total HILTON, KELLER: 40.00
11/21 HUBER TECHNOLOGY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 11/15/2021 82793 LL10005163 45,000.00
Total HUBER TECHNOLOGY: 45,000.00
11/21 ITRON, INC, PROFESSIONAL/TECHNICAL SERVIC 11/15/2021 82794 605726 900.00
Total ITRON, INC,: 900.00
11/21  MAIL SERVICES OFFICE SUPPLIES/EXPENSE 11/15/2021 82891 1813352 916.24
Total MAIL SERVICES: 916.24
11/21  MANSFIELD PRINTING, INC. POLICE MATERIALS/EXPENSE 11/15/2021 82892 91021 104.16
Total MANSFIELD PRINTING, INC.: 104.16
11/21 MASTER PETROLEUM CO., INC. FUEL 11/30/2021 82936 IN-504102-21 3,033.69
Total MASTER PETROLEUM CO., INC.: 3,033.69
11/21 MCDONALD, CHERYL DWC FISCAL AGENT ACCOUNT 11/30/2021 14733 10/2021 EXP 41.60
Total MCDONALD, CHERYL: 41.60
11/21  MILLARD, KETCHUM COMMUNICATIONS 11/30/2021 14734 10/2021 EXP 40.00
Total MILLARD, KETCHUM: 40.00
11/21  MOON LAKE ELECTRIC ASSN. UTILITIES 11/15/2021 82893 4 10/2021 1,142.55
11/21  MOON LAKE ELECTRIC ASSN. UTILITIES 11/15/2021 82893 87 10/2021 15,059.34
Total MOON LAKE ELECTRIC ASSN.: 16,201.89
11/21  MOUNTAIN STATES PIPE & SUPPLY CAPITAL OUTLAY 11/15/2021 82894 INV20764 14,525.20
Total MOUNTAIN STATES PIPE & SUPPLY: 14,525.20
11/21  MULLEN, JOCELYN COMPUTER PROCESSING 11/15/2021 82895 10/2021 EXP 40.00
11/21  MULLEN, JOCELYN OFFICE SUPPLIES/EXPENSE 11/30/2021 82937 11/2021 EXP 46.95
Total MULLEN, JOCELYN: 86.95
11/21  NETWORKS UNLIMITED INC COMMUNICATIONS 11/15/2021 82896 99106628 130.90
11/21  NETWORKS UNLIMITED INC COMPUTER PROCESSING 11/15/2021 82896 5620 275.00-
11/21  NETWORKS UNLIMITED INC COMMUNICATIONS 11/15/2021 82896 99106378 2,635.10
11/21  NETWORKS UNLIMITED INC COMPUTER PROCESSING 11/15/2021 82896 99106406 754.06
Total NETWORKS UNLIMITED INC: 3,245.06
11/21 NICHOLS STORE OFFICE SUPPLIES/EXPENSE 11/15/2021 82897 41479 69.00
11/21 NICHOLS STORE OFFICE SUPPLIES/EXPENSE 11/15/2021 82897 41540 42.00
11/21 NICHOLS STORE OFFICE SUPPLIES/EXPENSE 11/30/2021 82938 41553 71.25
Total NICHOLS STORE: 182.25
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Check Issue Dates: 11/1/2021 - 11/30/2021

Page: 5
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GL Period Payee Invoice GL Account Title Check Issue Date Check Number Invoice Number ~ Amount

11/21  PIERING, LISA COMMUNICATIONS 11/30/2021 82939 11/2021 EXP 40.00

Total PIERING, LISA: 40.00
11/21 PINNACOL ASSURANCE PREPAID EXPENSES 11/30/2021 82940 20687803 2,987.00

Total PINNACOL ASSURANCE: 2,987.00
11/21 PRATER'S PLUMBING & HEATING BUILDING MAINTENANCE 11/15/2021 82898 8292 280.00

Total PRATER'S PLUMBING & HEATING: 280.00
11/21 PROFESSIONAL TOUCH OF NWCO LLC CAP OUTLAY--MSOB 11/09/2021 82771 10 312021 20,583.60
11/21 PROFESSIONAL TOUCH OF NWCO LLC VHCL/EQUIP OPER/MAINT 11/15/2021 82899 50708 1,023.32
11/21 PROFESSIONAL TOUCH OF NWCO LLC VHCL/EQUIP OPER/MAINT 11/15/2021 82899 50709 1,210.88
11/21 PROFESSIONAL TOUCH OF NWCO LLC VHCL/EQUIP OPER/MAINT 11/30/2021 82941 50759 25.00

Total PROFESSIONAL TOUCH OF NWCO LLC: 22,842.80
11/21  PSI WATER TECHNOLOGIES INC CHEMICALS/LABORATORY 11/30/2021 82942 INV0004223 414.00

Total PSI WATER TECHNOLOGIES INC: 414.00
11/21 PUBLIC SAFETY CENTER, INC. UNIFORMS 11/15/2021 82900 6035863 175.00

Total PUBLIC SAFETY CENTER, INC.: 175.00
11/21  QUILL CORPORATION OFFICE SUPPLIES/EXPENSE 11/15/2021 82901 19996960 16.49
11/21 QUILL CORPORATION OFFICE SUPPLIES/EXPENSE 11/15/2021 82901 20026138 103.94
11/21  QUILL CORPORATION OFFICE SUPPLIES/EXPENSE 11/15/2021 82901 20225810 1.79
11/21  QUILL CORPORATION OFFICE SUPPLIES/EXPENSE 11/15/2021 82901 20229750 29.57
11/21  QUILL CORPORATION MARKETING 11/30/2021 82943 20870909 71.98
11/21  QUILL CORPORATION OFFICE SUPPLIES/EXPENSE 11/30/2021 82943 20907876 226.08
11/21  QUILL CORPORATION OFFICE SUPPLIES/EXPENSE 11/30/2021 82943 21169783 28.99
11/21  QUILL CORPORATION OFFICE SUPPLIES/EXPENSE 11/30/2021 82943 21212384 29.98
11/21  QUILL CORPORATION OFFICE SUPPLIES/EXPENSE 11/30/2021 82943 21212495 43.14

Total QUILL CORPORATION: 551.96
11/21 RANGELY AUTO PARTS & SUPPLY VEHICLE/EQUIPMENT OPS/MAINT 11/15/2021 82902 590954 6.29
11/21 RANGELY AUTO PARTS & SUPPLY VHCL/EQUIP OPER/MAINT 11/15/2021 82902 592289 88.73
11/21 RANGELY AUTO PARTS & SUPPLY BUILDING MAINTENANCE 11/15/2021 82902 592338 159.99
11/21 RANGELY AUTO PARTS & SUPPLY MACHINERY OPERATIONS & MAINT 11/15/2021 82902 592521 35.59
11/21 RANGELY AUTO PARTS & SUPPLY BUILDING/GROUNDS MAINTENANCE 11/15/2021 82902 592849 33.49
11/21 RANGELY AUTO PARTS & SUPPLY VHCL/EQUIP OPER/MAINT 11/15/2021 82902 592991 25.87
11/21 RANGELY AUTO PARTS & SUPPLY MACHINERY OPERATIONS & MAINT 11/30/2021 82944 593124 76.94
11/21 RANGELY AUTO PARTS & SUPPLY MACHINERY OPERATIONS & MAINT 11/30/2021 82944 593179 6.49
11/21 RANGELY AUTO PARTS & SUPPLY MACHINERY OPERATIONS & MAINT 11/30/2021 82944 593183 4.39
11/21 RANGELY AUTO PARTS & SUPPLY MACHINERY OPERATIONS & MAINT 11/30/2021 82944 593362 25.44
11/21  RANGELY AUTO PARTS & SUPPLY MACHINERY OPERATIONS & MAINT 11/30/2021 82944 593371 9.02
11/21 RANGELY AUTO PARTS & SUPPLY DEPARTMENTAL MATERIALS/EXPENS 11/30/2021 82944 593595 40.00
11/21 RANGELY AUTO PARTS & SUPPLY VHCL/EQUIP OPER/MAINT 11/30/2021 82944 593639 83.24
11/21 RANGELY AUTO PARTS & SUPPLY DEPARTMENTAL MATERIALS/EXPENS 11/30/2021 82944 593711 74.70
11/21 RANGELY AUTO PARTS & SUPPLY VHCL/EQUIP OPER/MAINT 11/30/2021 82944 594171 22.77

Total RANGELY AUTO PARTS & SUPPLY: 692.95
11/21 RANGELY HARDWARE BUILDING/GROUNDS MAINTENANCE 11/15/2021 82903 417067 16.48
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GL Period Payee Invoice GL Account Title Check Issue Date Check Number Invoice Number ~ Amount
11/21 RANGELY HARDWARE BUILDING/GROUNDS MAINTENANCE 11/15/2021 82903 417203 16.48-
11/21 RANGELY HARDWARE BUILDING/GROUNDS MAINTENANCE 11/15/2021 82903 417282 42.47
11/21 RANGELY HARDWARE BUILDING MAINTENANCE 11/15/2021 82903 417364 25.98
11/21 RANGELY HARDWARE BUILDING MAINTENANCE 11/15/2021 82903 417859 33.98
11/21 RANGELY HARDWARE VETERINARY EXPENSES 11/15/2021 82903 418027 392.74
11/21 RANGELY HARDWARE VHCL/EQUIP OPER/MAINT 11/15/2021 82903 418211 107.94
11/21 RANGELY HARDWARE VHCL/EQUIP OPER/MAINT 11/15/2021 82903 418240 10.94
11/21 RANGELY HARDWARE BUILDING/GROUNDS MAINTENANCE 11/15/2021 82903 418354 7.99
11/21 RANGELY HARDWARE BUILDING/GROUNDS MAINTENANCE 11/15/2021 82903 418383 27.16
11/21 RANGELY HARDWARE VETERINARY EXPENSES 11/15/2021 82903 418643 63.96
11/21 RANGELY HARDWARE BUILDING/GROUNDS MAINTENANCE 11/15/2021 82903 418786 4.49
11/21 RANGELY HARDWARE VHCL/EQUIP OPER/MAINT 11/15/2021 82903 418891 15.48
11/21 RANGELY HARDWARE STREETS/DRAINAGE MATLS/EXPENS 11/15/2021 82903 418923 6.79
11/21 RANGELY HARDWARE OFFICE SUPPLIES 11/15/2021 82903 418962 73.99
11/21 RANGELY HARDWARE BUILDING/GROUNDS MAINTENANCE 11/15/2021 82903 419027 14.99
11/21 RANGELY HARDWARE CAPITAL OUTLAY 11/15/2021 82903 419052 11.97
11/21 RANGELY HARDWARE BUILDING/GROUNDS MAINTENANCE 11/15/2021 82903 419076 26.99
11/21 RANGELY HARDWARE BUILDING/GROUNDS MAINTENANCE 11/15/2021 82903 419078 6.78
11/21 RANGELY HARDWARE GAS MATERIALS/EXPENSE 11/15/2021 82903 419079 5.19
11/21 RANGELY HARDWARE BUILDING/GROUNDS MAINTENANCE 11/15/2021 82903 419103 4.69
11/21 RANGELY HARDWARE CAPITAL OUTLAY 11/15/2021 82903 419104 80.00
11/21 RANGELY HARDWARE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 11/15/2021 82903 419134 25.99
11/21 RANGELY HARDWARE BUILDING MAINTENANCE 11/15/2021 82903 419139 24.99
11/21 RANGELY HARDWARE BUILDING MAINTENANCE 11/15/2021 82903 419193 46.94
11/21 RANGELY HARDWARE BUILDING/GROUNDS MAINTENANCE 11/15/2021 82903 419212 15.49
11/21 RANGELY HARDWARE BUILDING/GROUNDS MAINTENANCE 11/15/2021 82903 419217 9.28
11/21 RANGELY HARDWARE BUILDING MAINTENANCE 11/15/2021 82903 419232 11.99
11/21 RANGELY HARDWARE GAS MATERIALS/EXPENSE 11/15/2021 82903 419425 319.99
11/21 RANGELY HARDWARE BUILDING/GROUNDS MAINTENANCE 11/15/2021 82903 419476 19.14
11/21 RANGELY HARDWARE MACHINERY OPERATIONS & MAINT 11/15/2021 82903 419483 12.28
11/21 RANGELY HARDWARE HOUSING MANAGEMENT EXPENSE 11/15/2021 82903 419495 25.48
11/21 RANGELY HARDWARE MARKETING 11/15/2021 82903 419501 20.96
11/21 RANGELY HARDWARE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 11/15/2021 82903 419578 13.99
11/21 RANGELY HARDWARE BUILDING/GROUNDS MAINTENANCE 11/15/2021 82903 419616 20.99
11/21 RANGELY HARDWARE VETERINARY EXPENSES 11/15/2021 82903 419629 51.98
11/21 RANGELY HARDWARE MARKETING 11/30/2021 82945 419389 239.97
11/21 RANGELY HARDWARE STREETS/DRAINAGE MATLS/EXPENS 11/30/2021 82945 419393 6.79
11/21 RANGELY HARDWARE BUILDING/GROUNDS MAINTENANCE 11/30/2021 82945 419547 76.58
11/21 RANGELY HARDWARE GAS MATERIALS/EXPENSE 11/30/2021 82945 419613 21.57
11/21 RANGELY HARDWARE BUILDING MAINTENANCE 11/30/2021 82945 419650 35.95
11/21 RANGELY HARDWARE BUILDING/GROUNDS MAINTENANCE 11/30/2021 82945 419663 19.99
11/21 RANGELY HARDWARE BUILDING MAINTENANCE 11/30/2021 82945 419787 5.99
11/21 RANGELY HARDWARE SEWER MATERIALS/EXPENSE 11/30/2021 82945 419828 32.48
11/21 RANGELY HARDWARE GAS MATERIALS/EXPENSE 11/30/2021 82945 419835 35.17
11/21 RANGELY HARDWARE GAS MATERIALS/EXPENSE 11/30/2021 82945 419895 15.89
11/21 RANGELY HARDWARE DEPARTMENTAL MATERIALS/EXPENS 11/30/2021 82945 419961 79.99
11/21 RANGELY HARDWARE BUILDING MAINTENANCE 11/30/2021 82945 420184 49.85
11/21 RANGELY HARDWARE STREETS/DRAINAGE MATLS/EXPENS 11/30/2021 82945 420188 6.79
11/21 RANGELY HARDWARE BUILDING MAINTENANCE 11/30/2021 82945 420201 19.48
11/21 RANGELY HARDWARE BUILDING MAINTENANCE 11/30/2021 82945 420237 11.99
11/21 RANGELY HARDWARE BUILDING MAINTENANCE 11/30/2021 82945 420253 5.99
11/21 RANGELY HARDWARE BUILDING MAINTENANCE 11/30/2021 82945 420254 9.07
11/21 RANGELY HARDWARE BUILDING MAINTENANCE 11/30/2021 82945 420255 5.29
11/21 RANGELY HARDWARE DEPARTMENT MATERIALS/EXPENSE 11/30/2021 82945 420278 13.99
11/21 RANGELY HARDWARE VETERINARY EXPENSES 11/30/2021 82945 420294 88.55
11/21 RANGELY HARDWARE BUILDING/GROUNDS MAINTENANCE 11/30/2021 82945 420585 11.99
11/21 RANGELY HARDWARE CAPITAL OUTLAY 11/30/2021 82945 420601 54.94
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Check Issue Dates: 11/1/2021 - 11/30/2021 Dec 08, 2021 07:58AM
GL Period Payee Invoice GL Account Title Check Issue Date Check Number Invoice Number ~ Amount
Total RANGELY HARDWARE: 2,432.31
11/21  RANGELY SCHOOL FOUNDATION, INC FOUNDATION TRANSFER 11/15/2021 82904 NOVEMBER 2 17,889.32
Total RANGELY SCHOOL FOUNDATION, INC: 17,889.32
11/21 RANGELY TRASH SERVICE BUILDING MAINTENANCE 11/15/2021 82905 108311 930.00
Total RANGELY TRASH SERVICE: 930.00
11/21 RANGELY, TOWN OF UTILITIES 11/15/2021 82906 TOR 10/2021 3,389.78
11/21 RANGELY, TOWN OF UTILITIES 11/15/2021 82906 WRV 10/2021 1,480.15
Total RANGELY, TOWN OF: 4,869.93
11/21 RESPOND FIRST AID SYSTEMS OFFICE SUPPLIES/EXPENSE 11/30/2021 82946 001546 37.80
11/21 RESPOND FIRST AID SYSTEMS OFFICE SUPPLIES/EXPENSE 11/30/2021 82946 001547 35.80
11/21 RESPOND FIRST AID SYSTEMS OFFICE SUPPLIES/EXPENSE 11/30/2021 82946 001549 58.00
Total RESPOND FIRST AID SYSTEMS: 131.60
11/21 RIO BLANCO COUNTY BUILDING INSPECTOR 11/15/2021 82907 10/21 BLDG S 493.52
11/21 RIO BLANCO COUNTY COMMUNICATIONS 11/15/2021 82907 1021-11 405.00
11/21 RIO BLANCO COUNTY SALES & USE TAX GENERAL SALES TAX - STATE 11/15/2021 82908 SALES TAX 10  29,436.19
Total RIO BLANCO COUNTY: 30,334.71
11/21 RIO BLANCO HERALD TIMES PROFESSIONAL/TECHNICAL SVCES 11/30/2021 82947 23902 384.00
Total RIO BLANCO HERALD TIMES: 384.00
11/21 ROBIE, TREY MAYOR/COUNCIL 11/15/2021 14692 68 100.00
Total ROBIE, TREY: 100.00
11/21 SBT INTERNET DWC FISCAL AGENT ACCOUNT 11/15/2021 82909 028864 45.00
Total SBT INTERNET: 45.00
11/21 SCHMEUSER GORDON MEYER, INC. CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 11/15/2021 82910 2005-327.014- 2,968.00
Total SCHMEUSER GORDON MEYER, INC.: 2,968.00
11/21 SENERGY BUILDERS, LLC. HOUSING MANAGEMENT EXPENSE 11/15/2021 82911 SAGE RENT 1 3,914.00
11/21 SENERGY BUILDERS, LLC. HOUSING MANAGEMENT EXPENSE 11/15/2021 82911 TRUE VALUE 25.48-
Total SENERGY BUILDERS, LLC.: 3,888.52
11/21 SGS ACCUTEST INC. CHEMICALS 11/15/2021 82912 52160130808 314.53
11/21 SGS ACCUTEST INC. CHEMICALS/LABORATORY 11/30/2021 82948 52160131319 553.38
11/21 SGS ACCUTEST INC. CHEMICALS 11/30/2021 82948 52160131368 99.50
Total SGS ACCUTEST INC.: 967.41
11/21 SHAFFER, ANDREW MAYOR/COUNCIL 11/15/2021 14693 92 150.00
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Total SHAFFER, ANDREW: 150.00
11/21  SILVER SAGE RV PARK CAP OUTLAY--MSOB 11/09/2021 82772 10 312021 5,979.60
Total SILVER SAGE RV PARK: 5,979.60
11/21 STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANY RC VOLUNTARY/SUP LIFE INS PAYABLE 11/30/2021 82949 160730 11/202 670.68
Total STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANY RC: 670.68
11/21  SUMMIT ENERGY, LLC NATURAL GAS PURCHASES 11/15/2021 82913 10211RANG 49,508.98
Total SUMMIT ENERGY, LLC: 49,508.98
11/21  TRANSUNION RISK & ALTERNATIVE PROF/TECH SERVICES 11/15/2021 82914 STMNT 11/202 75.00
Total TRANSUNION RISK & ALTERNATIVE: 75.00
11/21 TURTLE TRACKS UNIFORMS 11/30/2021 82950 1739 415.00
Total TURTLE TRACKS: 415.00
11/21  UNCC PROFESSIONAL/TECHNICAL SERVIC 11/15/2021 82915 221101259 18.48
Total UNCC: 18.48
11/21  URIE ROCK COMPANY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 11/15/2021 82916 8675 521.26
11/21  URIE ROCK COMPANY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 11/15/2021 82916 8677 2,782.92
11/21 URIE ROCK COMPANY BUILDING MAINTENANCE 11/15/2021 82916 8692 455.92
11/21 URIE ROCK COMPANY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 11/30/2021 82951 8703 657.76
Total URIE ROCK COMPANY: 4,417.86
11/21 VERIZON WIRELESS BUILDING MAINTENANCE 11/15/2021 82917 9891460430 720.99
Total VERIZON WIRELESS: 720.99
11/21 WEBBER, TIMOTHY J. MAYOR/COUNCIL 11/15/2021 14694 13 100.00
Total WEBBER, TIMOTHY J.: 100.00
11/21  WEX BANK FUEL 11/15/2021 82918 75565141 5,070.78
Total WEX BANK: 5,070.78
11/21  WHITE RIVER MARKET BUILDING MAINTENANCE 11/15/2021 82919 211028-2-1-1-1 9.99
11/21  WHITE RIVER MARKET OFFICE SUPPLIES/EXPENSE 11/15/2021 82919 211104-2-1-1-1 14.78
11/21  WHITE RIVER MARKET OFFICE SUPPLIES/EXPENSE 11/15/2021 82919 211108-2-1-1-4 15.96
11/21  WHITE RIVER MARKET BUILDING MAINTENANCE 11/30/2021 82952 211115-2-1-1-5 7.78
11/21  WHITE RIVER MARKET GAS MATERIALS/EXPENSE 11/30/2021 82952 211118-3-2-2-1 16.47
11/21  WHITE RIVER MARKET BUILDING MAINTENANCE 11/30/2021 82952 211119-2-1-1-2 1417
Total WHITE RIVER MARKET: 79.15
11/21  WILCZEK, KAREN S JUDGES 11/30/2021 82953 STMT 11/2021 300.00
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GL Period

Payee

Invoice GL Account Title

Check Issue Date Check Number Invoice Number ~ Amount

Total WILCZEK, KAREN S:

11/21  WRB REC & PARK DISTRICT

Total WRB REC & PARK DISTRICT:

Grand Totals:

Summary by General Ledger Account Number

DUES/CONTRIBUTIONS

GL Account Debit Credit Proof
01-11700 9.30 .00 9.30
01-21500 .00 9.30- 9.30-
10-14100 2,987.00 .00 2,987.00
10-21500 291.48 137,101.02- 136,809.54-
10-22255 15,822.19 .00 15,822.19
10-22280 2,199.38 .00 2,199.38
10-22290 29,882.00 .00 29,882.00
10-22292 764.25 .00 764.25
10-22295 254.51 .00 254.51
10-22298 1,066.54 .00 1,066.54
10-31-300 29,436.19 .00 29,436.19
10-36-615 252.34 .00 252.34
10-41-110 650.00 .00 650.00
10-41-200 118.17 .00 118.17
10-41-220 1,338.00 .00 1,338.00
10-41-400 36.50 .00 36.50
10-42-110 300.00 .00 300.00
10-42-118 2,483.80 .00 2,483.80
10-43-200 259.83 .00 259.83
10-43-205 961.45 .00 961.45
10-43-220 129.17 .00 129.17
10-43-250 945.67 .00 945.67
10-43-270 1,655.44 .00 1,655.44
10-44-200 996.75 .00 996.75
10-44-205 675.98 275.00- 400.98
10-44-220 1,418.00 .00 1,418.00
10-46-200 25.40 .00 25.40
10-46-205 121.45 .00 121.45
10-46-250 177.55 .00 177.55
10-46-260 667.41 16.48- 650.93
10-46-270 260.34 .00 260.34
10-46-280 6.29 .00 6.29
10-46-285 488.19 .00 488.19
10-46-320 141.18 .00 141.18
10-48-115 493.52 .00 493.52
10-48-200 303.93 .00 303.93
10-48-205 80.00 .00 80.00
10-48-220 1,081.83 .00 1,081.83
10-48-250 239.53 .00 239.53
10-48-300 915.17 .00 915.17
10-49-640 17,889.32 .00 17,889.32
10-54-200 812.07 .00 812.07
10-54-205 121.45 .00 121.45

300.00
11/15/2021 82920 1950 36.50
36.50

315,088.41
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GL Account Debit Credit Proof
10-54-210 31.99 .00 31.99
10-54-220 785.00 .00 785.00
10-54-230 591.16 .00 591.16
10-54-250 670.50 .00 670.50
10-54-260 64.50 .00 64.50
10-54-270 551.82 .00 551.82
10-54-280 465.63 .00 465.63
10-54-285 2,151.13 .00 2,151.13
10-54-320 590.00 .00 590.00
10-54-330 145.28 .00 145.28
10-55-200 99.39 .00 99.39
10-55-260 550.30 .00 550.30
10-55-285 156.02 .00 156.02
10-55-310 1,553.96 .00 1,553.96
10-60-200 25.39 .00 25.39
10-60-205 121.45 .00 121.45
10-60-250 173.77 .00 173.77
10-60-260 162.98 .00 162.98
10-60-270 3,776.80 .00 3,776.80
10-60-285 3,662.91 .00 3,662.91
10-60-290 1,327.87 .00 1,327.87
10-60-320 236.27 .00 236.27
10-60-330 290.62 .00 290.62
10-60-365 458.49 .00 458.49
51-21500 .00 27,337.83- 27,337.83-
51-71-200 35.39 .00 35.39
51-71-205 121.45 .00 121.45
51-71-220 2,102.55 .00 2,102.55
51-71-250 614.32 .00 614.32
51-71-260 106.17 .00 106.17
51-71-270 5,940.97 .00 5,940.97
51-71-280 1,236.75 .00 1,236.75
51-71-285 533.57 .00 533.57
51-71-290 12.28 .00 12.28
51-71-330 1,279.07 .00 1,279.07
51-71-350 1,125.27 .00 1,125.27
51-71-700 7,262.60 .00 7,262.60
51-72-200 10.75 .00 10.75
51-72-250 121.45 .00 121.45
51-72-800 4,352.84 .00 4,352.84
51-73-270 2,482.40 .00 2,482.40
52-21500 .00 60,666.98- 60,666.98-
52-40-200 83.39 .00 83.39
52-40-205 121.45 .00 121.45
52-40-220 468.48 .00 468.48
52-40-250 403.10 .00 403.10
52-40-260 55.00 .00 55.00
52-40-270 321.22 .00 321.22
52-40-280 22.77 .00 22.77
52-40-285 357.85 .00 357.85
52-40-320 288.86 .00 288.86
52-40-330 1,773.28 .00 1,773.28
52-40-410 49,508.98 .00 49,508.98
52-40-700 7,262.60 .00 7,262.60
53-21500 .00 55,224.91- 55,224.91-
53-40-200 56.13 .00 56.13
53-40-205 136.44 .00 136.44
53-40-250 284.30 .00 284.30
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GL Account Debit Credit Proof
53-40-260 927.62 .00 927.62
53-40-270 3,189.69 .00 3,189.69
53-40-280 1,329.65 .00 1,329.65
53-40-285 754.80 .00 754.80
53-40-290 91.79 .00 91.79
53-40-330 32.48 .00 32.48
53-40-350 414.03 .00 414.03
53-40-800 48,007.98 .00 48,007.98

71-21500 .00 4,394.24- 4,394.24-
71-40-200 25.39 .00 25.39
71-40-205 121.45 .00 121.45
71-40-220 160.25 .00 160.25
71-40-250 179.57 .00 179.57
71-40-260 803.13 .00 803.13
71-40-270 3,104.45 .00 3,104.45
73-21500 25.48 30,660.34- 30,634.86-
73-40-220 10.75 .00 10.75
73-40-250 3,939.48 25.48- 3,914.00
73-40-700 146.91 .00 146.91
73-40-710 26,563.20 .00 26,563.20
76-21500 .00 10.75- 10.75-
76-40-220 10.75 .00 10.75
Grand Totals: 315,722.33 315,722.33- .00

December 14, 2021 ***APPROVED CHECK REGISTER***

Mayor:

ANDY SHAFFER

City Council: TREY ROBIE

DON DAVIDSON

LUKE GEER

ALISA GRANGER

KEELY ELLIS

TIM WEBBER

Town Manager: LISA PIERING

Town Clerk/Treasurer: MARYBEL COX

Report Criteria:
Report type: Invoice detail
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EMERGENCY ORDINANCE NO. 698 (2021)

AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE CREATING ELECTION CODE IN THE
RANGELY MUNCIPAL CODE, TITLE 2, OF ADMINISTRATION AND
PERSONNEL ADDING 2.10 MUNCIPAL ELECTIONS, ALLOWING FOR WRITE
IN CANDIDATES 2.10.100 AND ALLOWING FOR THE CANCELLATION OF
THE ELECTION 2.10.150

WHEREAS, certain amendments have been made to the Colorado Municipal
Election Code of 1965, C.R.S. §31-10-101 et seq., specifically to C.R.S. §31-10-912,
concerning the timing for the filing of write-in candidate affidavits; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Rangely Municipal Code Title 2 will create Subsection
2.10 Municipal Elections, Section 2.10.100, which corresponds with C.R.S. 831-10-912,
must be amended to conform with the current state statute: and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees has determined it to be reasonable and
necessary to create Chapter 2.10 Rangely Municipal Elections, Section 2.10.100 write in
candidates, and 2.10.150 Cancellation of Municipal Election, and that such amendments
and updates are in the best interests of the citizens of the Town of Rangely to promote the
legitimate public purposes for facilitating Municipal Elections of the Town of Rangely
and the inhabitants thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF
RANGELY, COLORADO:

1. A new section 2.10.100, titled “Write-in candidate affidavit in mail ballot
elections” is hereby adopted, to read:

2.10.100 Write-in candidate affidavit in mail ballot elections.

No write-in vote for any municipal office shall be counted unless an affidavit of
intent to be a write-in candidate has been filed with the Town Clerk by the person
wishing to be a write-in candidate not later than sixty-four (64) days before the day of the
election. The affidavit of intent must indicate the office to which the affiant desires
election and that the affiant is qualified to assume the office if elected. For purposes of
this Section, in computing time for any act to be done before any municipal election, the
method set forth in C.R.S. §31-10-103, as amended, shall be controlling and is by this
reference incorporated herein.”

31



2. A new section 2.10.150 titled “Cancellations of Municipal Election” is hereby
adopted, to read:

“2.10.150 Cancellation of Municipal Election”

If the only matter before the voters in a municipal election is the election of
persons to office and if, at the close of business on the sixty-fourth day before the
municipal election, there are not more candidates than offices to be filled at such election,
including candidates filing affidavits of intent for write-in candidates, the Town Clerk, if
instructed by resolution of the Board of Trustees either before or after such date, shall
cancel the election and by resolution declare the candidates elected. Upon the adoption of
a resolution declaring the candidates elected, the candidates shall be deemed elected to
their respective offices. In the event of the cancellation of the municipal election, notice
of such cancellation shall be published in a newspaper having general circulation within
the Town, if possible; however, in the event that such publication shall be of no effect for
any reason, in order to inform the electors of the Town of the cancellation of the
municipal election, then public notice of such cancellation shall be posted at each
designated polling place in the Town, the front door of Town Hall and any other location
deemed appropriate by the Town Clerk.

3. Except as specifically modified herein the remaining provisions of the Rangely
Municipal Code shall remain in full force and effect.

4. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or portion of this Ordinance is,
for any reason, held to be invalid or unconstitutional by the final decision of any court of
competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining
portions of this Ordinance.

INTRODUCED, READ BY TITLE, APPROVED AND ORDERED PUBLISHED ON
FIRST READING AND ONLY READING AT ITS REGULAR MEETING THIS 14%
DAY OF DECEMBER 2021 BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF
RANGELY, COLORADO.

Andy Shaffer, Mayor

ATTEST:

Marybel Cox, Town Clerk
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RESOLUTION 2021-07

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF RANGELY, COLORADO,
DESIGNATING A PUBLIC PLACE FOR POSTING MEETING NOTICES DURING
CALENDAR YEAR 2022.

WHEREAS, the Colorado Open Meetings Law requires that all meetings at which the adoption
of any proposed Town policy or other formal action be held only after full and timely notice to the
public; and

WHEREAS, Section 24-6-402(2)(c) C.R.S., as amended, requires Town Council to designate a
public place for posting notices of any such meetings; and

WHEREAS, this designation must occur each calendar year; and

WHEREAS, the bulletin board entitled “Official Public Notices” located in the lobby of Town
Hall has previously been and is hereby again designated as the place for such postings in addition to the
kiosk in the court yard between Town Hall and the Rangely Regional Library.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN
OF RANGELY, COLORADO, THAT:

Section 1. Pursuant to Section 24-6-402(2)(c) of the Colorado Revised Statutes, as amended and unless
otherwise designated, the bulletin board entitled “Official Public Notices” and located in the lobby of
the Rangely Town Hall, located at 209 East Main, Rangely, Colorado 81648 and the kiosk in the court
yard between Town Hall and Rangely Regional Library, is hereby designated as the appropriate places
for posting public notices of all regular and special meetings of the Town Council and its designated
boards and commissions for the 2022 calendar year.

Section 2. All such notices, except those of emergency meetings, shall be posted at this designated place
at least twenty-four (24) hours prior to the holding of the respective meeting.

INTRODUCED, READ, AND PASSED THIS 14", DAY OF DECEMBER 2021, TOWN OF
RANGELY, COLORADO

ATTEST:

Andy Shaffer, Mayor

Marybel Cox, Town Clerk
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County Tax Entity Code DOLA LGID/SID

CERTIFICATION OF TAX LEVIES for NON-SCHOOL Governments

TO: County Commissioners' of Rio Blanco County , Colorado.
On behalf of the Town of Rangely ’
(taxing entity)A
the Town of Rangely
(governing body)B
of the Town of Rangely

(local government)C

Hereby officially certifies the following mills
to be levied against the taxing entity’s GROSS $ 17,608,310
assessed valuation of: (GROSS” assessed valuation, Line 2 of the Certification of Valuation Form DLG 57")

Note: Ifthe assessor certified a NET assessed valuation
(AV) different than the GROSS AV due to a Tax

Increment Financing (TIF) Area® the tax levies must be  $ 17,608,310
calculated using the NET AV. The taxing entity’s total (NET assessed valuation, Line 4 of the Certification of Valuation Form DLG 57)
property tax revenue will be derived from the mill levy USE VALUE FROM FINAL CERTIFICATION OF VALUATION PROVIDED
multiplied against the NET assessed valuation of: BY ASSESSOR NO LATER THAN DECEMBER 10
Submitted: 12/14/2021 for budget/fiscal year 2022
(no later than Dec. 15) (mm/dd/yyyy) (yyyy)
. ________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
PURPOSE (see end notes for definitions and examples) LE\IY2 REVENUE2
1. General Operating Expenses” 10 mills  § 176,083.10
2. <Minus> Temporary General Property Tax Credit/
Temporary Mill Levy Rate Reduction' < > mills §$< >
SUBTOTAL FOR GENERAL OPERATING: 10 mills |$ 176,083.10

3. General Obligation Bonds and Interest’ mills §

4. Contractual Obligations® mills  §

5. Capital Expenditures” mills  $

6. Refunds/Abatements™ mills  $

7. Other™ (specify): mills $

mills $
TOTAL: Sum of Genergl Operating 10 mills $ 1 76,083 . 1 0

Contact person: Daytime
(print) Andy Shaffer phone: ( 970) 675-8476
Signed: Title: Mayor

Include one copy of this tax entity’s completed form when filing the local government’s budget by January 31st, per 29-1-113 C.R.S., with the
Division of Local Government (DLG). Room 5211313 Sherman Street,_ Denver: 80203, Questions? Call DLG at (303) 864-7720.

" If the taxing entity’s boundaries include more than one county, you must certify the levies to each county. Use a separate form
for each county and certify the same levies uniformly to each county per Article X, Section 3 of the Colorado Constitution.
? Levies must be rounded to three decimal places and revenue must be calculated from the total NET assessed valuation (Line 4 of

Form DLGS57 on the County Assessor’s FINAL certification of valuation).
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AMENDED CERTIFICATION OF VALUES
Name of Jurisdiction: TOWN OF RANGELY New District:

USE FOR STATUTORY PROPERTY TAX REVENUE LIMIT CALCULATIONS (5.5% LIMIT) ONLY ;

In accordance with 39-5-121(2)(a) and 39-5-128(1), C.R.S. The total Assessed Valuations for taxable year 2021 !

In Rio Blanco County On 11/30/2021 Are:
Previous Year's Net Total Assessed Valuation: $16,918,490 ]
Current Year's Gross Total Assessed Valuation: $17,608,310
() Less TIF district increment, if any: $0
Current Year's Net Total Assessed Valuation: $17,608,310 l
New Construction® $144,080
Increased Production of Producing Mines**: $0
ANNEXATIONS/INCLUSIONS: $0 ‘
Previously Exempt Federal Property**: $0 ;

New Primary OQil or Gas production from any
Oil and Gas leasehold or land (29-1-301(1)(b) C.R.8.)***: $0

Taxes Received last year on omitted property
as of August 1 (29-1-301(1)(a) C.R.S.) Includes all revenue $14.10
collected on valuation not previously certified.

Taxes Abated or Refunded as of August 1 $212.50
(39-10-114(1)a)(1}B) C.R.8.):

This value reflects personal property exemptions IF enacted by the jurisdiction as authorized by Art. X, Sec. 20(8)(b), Colo. Constitution
* New Construction is defined as: Taxable real property structures and the personal property connected with the structure.

** Jurisdiction must submit a certification to the Division of Local Government in order for a value to be accrued (DLGS2 & 52A)

*** Jurisdiction must submit an application to the Division of Local Government in order for a value to be accrued. (DLG 52B)

USE FOR 'TABOR' LOCAL GROWTH CALCULATIONS ONLY

In accordance with the Art. X, Sec. 20, Colorado Constitution and 39-5-121(2)(b), C.R.S. The Actual Valuations for the taxable year 2021
In Rio Blanco County Oon 11/30/2021 Are:

Current Year's Total Actual Value of All Real Property®: $137,010,750
ADDITIONS TO TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY:

Construction of taxable real property improvements™: $768,700
ANNEXATIONS/INCLUSIONS: $0
Increased Mining Production®™*: $0
Previcusly exempt property: $0

Qil or Gas production from a new well: $0
Taxable real property omitted from the previous year's tax $0
warrant. (Only the most current year value can be reported):

DELETIONS FROM TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY IMPROVEMENTS: $0
Destruction of taxable property improvements.

Disconnections/Exclusions: ‘ $0
Previously Taxable Property: $58,910

* This includes the actual value of all taxable real property plus the actual value of religious, private schools, and charitable real property.
** Construction is defined as newly constructed taxable real property structures.
*** Includes production from a new mine and increase in production of a producing mine.

NOTE: All levies must be certified to the Board of County Commissioners no later t'han December 152021
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Budget & Finance Department
Janae P. Stanworth, Director

PO Box 1047

Meeker, CO 81641

970 878-9440
janae.stanworth(@rbc.us

November 15, 2021

All Taxing Entities in Rio Blanco County:

The Rio Blanco County Finance Department compiles the information for Certification of Levies
and Revenues for the Rio Blanco County Board of County Commissioners.

Enclosed is the Certification of Tax Levies for Non-School governments (DLG 70). This form is
needed to consolidate all taxing entities’ certification of mill levy to the Board of County
Commissioners to levy property taxes across the county as required by Colorado State Statue (39-
1-111(1), C.R.S.) no later than December 22, 2021. To meet this deadline, we must receive your
entity’s form by end of day December 15, 2021.

Please complete the form and sign, with signer’s title, and return to the Rio Blanco County Finance
Department as soon as possible. If you mail the form, send it to PO Box 1047, Meeker, CO 81641.
If you hand-deliver the form, drop it off at 555 Main Street at the Historic Courthouse, 3" Floor,
Budeet/Finance Department. If you email the form, send it to janae.stanworth@rbc.us. Please do
not send or mail the form to the Assessor or County Administration.

Non-school forms and instructions can be found on the Division of Local Affairs (DOLA) web
site at  https://cdola.colorado.gov/local-government-services/budgeting-and-finance/budget-
information-and-resources, listed under “Important Budget Dates”, bullet “December 15 —
Certification of mill levy to county commissioners [DLG70 Form]”. Local governments levying
property tax must adopt their budgets before certifying the levy to the county. You must also
submit a copy of the completed form with your adopted budget to the Division of Local
Government.

Jande P. Stanworth
Budget & Finance Director

Attachments
JPS/tkr
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Renae T. Neilson, Assessor
Post Office Box 508 ¢ 555 Main Street ¢ Meeker, CO 81641
Phone: 970-878-9410 * Fax: 970-878-3341

November 30, 2021

TOWN OF RANGELY

PO BOX 1047

RANGELY, CO 81648

Dear Mrs. Piering,

State statute C.R.S. 39-1-111(5), requires the Assessor to recertify the County’s value by
December 10, 2021. This recertification is necessary due to value changes that occurred after
August 25, 2021. These modifications are a result of factors that are not under the control of
the Assessor’s office. The new value is the value that will be used to determine the tax rate for
your district.

As required by C.R.S. 39-5-128(1), | submit herewith the Assessed and Actual Values for your
authority, assessed by me for the year 2021, and shown on the Rio Blanco County Abstract of

Assessments submitted by me to the Division of Property Taxation.

Please note this valuation is subject to change by the State Board of Equalization.

Sincerely yours,

Kenao Moo

Renae T. Neilson
Rio Blanco County Assessor

RTN/nm

Enc.
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RESOLUTION # 2021-08

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF RANGELY SUMMARIZING
EXPENDITURES AND REVENUES FOR THE GENERAL FUND, WATER FUND, WASTEWATER
FUND, GAS FUND, CONSERVATION TRUST FUND, HOUSING ASSISTANCE FUND, RDA FUND,
AND RANGELY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, AND ADOPTING FOR SAID FUNDS BUDGETS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2022, AND ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2022.

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of Rangely directed the Town Manager and staff to prepare
and submit proposed budgets in accordance with State law; and

WHEREAS, said budgets, after due and proper notice, were open for public inspection at the Rangely
Municipal Building and ample opportunity was given for public input; and

WHEREAS, the appropriation of expenditures in said budgets have been balanced by estimated
revenues and reserves as required by State law;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Town Council of the Town of Rangely, Colorado:

Section 1. That the following funds are determined to be enterprise funds under Amendment One as
they are Town-owned businesses, receive less than 10% of their operational revenues from State or
local governments, and may issue revenue bonds: Water Fund, Gas Fund, Wastewater Fund, Rangely
Development Agency Fund, and Rangely Development Corporation Fund.

Section 2. That emergency reserves are designated 1/1/21 out of unrestricted funds in the General
Fund as required by Amendment One in an amount not less than 3% of the fiscal year spending
projected for 2022.

Section 3. That the appropriated expenditures and estimated revenues for the General Fund are:

Total Fund Balance first of Year $ 8,334,795
Revenues 3,514,400
Expenditures (3,845,455)
GAAP/Budget Basis Adjustment

Total Fund Balance End of Year $ 8,003,740

Section 4. That for the purposes of defraying a portion of the expenditures of the General Fund, there
is levied tax of ten mills for the year of 2021 upon each dollar of the total assessed valuation of all
taxable property within the Town of Rangely, which levy maintains the same tax as in preceding years.

Section 5. That the appropriated expenditures and revenues for the Water Fund are:

Total Fund Equity Beginning of Year $8,777,153
Revenues 1,254,622

Expenditures (1,558,393)
GAAP/Budget Basis Adjustment (154,338)

Total Fund Balance End of Year $8,319,044
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Section 6. That the appropriated expenditures and revenues for the Gas Fund are:

Total Fund Equity Beginning of Year $2,843,369
Revenues 1,162,954
Expenditures (1,014,557)
GAAP/Budget Basis Adjustment (44,000)
Total Fund Balance End of Year $2,947,766

Section 7. That the appropriated expenditures and revenues for the Wastewater Fund are:

Total Fund Equity Beginning of Year $3,303,366
Revenues 1,479,500
Expenditures (2,038,613)
GAAP/Budget Basis Adjustment (192,000)
Total Fund Balance End of Year $2,552,253

Section 8. That the appropriated expenditures and revenues for the Conservation Trust Fund are:

Total Fund Balance Beginning of Year $174,878
Revenues 12,275
Expenditures

GAAP/ Budget Basis Adjustment ~ _—mommememeee-
Total Fund Balance End of Year $187,153

Section 9. That the appropriated expenditures and revenues for the RDA Fund are:

Total Fund Balance Beginning of Year $272,909
Revenues 1,552,700
Expenditures (1,577,600)
GAAP/Budget Basis Adjustment ~~_—ememmemeee
Total Fund Balance End of Year $248,009

Section 10. That the appropriated expenditures and revenues for the Housing Assistance Fund are:

Total Fund Balance Beginning of Year $950,293
Revenues 21,000
Expenditures (2,000)
GAAP/Budget Basis Adjustment ~ smmemeee-
Total Fund Balance End of Year $969,293

Section 11. That the appropriated expenditures and revenues for the Rangely Development
Corporation are:

Total Fund Balance Beginning of Year $324,017
Revenues 5,800,500
Expenditures (5,800,000)

GAAP/Budget Basis Adjustment ~ =ommeeeeeeee-
Total Fund Balance End of Year $ 324,517
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Section 12. That the budgets as herein summarized are hereby adopted and approved as the budgets
for the General Fund, Water Fund, Wastewater Fund, Gas Fund, Conservation Trust Fund, Rangely
Development Agency Fund, Housing Assistance Fund, and the Rangely Development Corporation
Fund for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2022 and ending December 31, 2022.

Section 13. That the budgets hereby approved and adopted shall be made a part of the public records
of the Town of Rangely.

INTRODUCED, READ, APPROVED AND ORDERED PUBLISHED ON THIS FIRST AND FINAL
READING as Resolution N0.2021-08 at a regularly scheduled meeting of the Board of Trustees of the
Town of Rangely on the 14th day of December, 2021, in the Town Council Chambers, 209 E. Main,
Rangely, Colorado, at the hour of p.m., or as soon thereafter as it may be heard.

TOWN COUNCIL:

Andy Shaffer, Mayor

ATTEST:
Marybel Cox, Clerk/Treasurer
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RESOLUTION # 2021-09

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE RANGELY FOUNDATION FOR PUBLIC
GIVING SUMMARIZING EXPENDITURES AND REVENUES FOR THE RANGELY FOUNDATION
FOR PUBLIC GIVING AND ADOPTING A BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JANUARY
1, 2022 AND ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2022.

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the Rangely Foundation for Public Giving directed the Town
Manager and staff to prepare and submit a proposed budget; and

WHEREAS, said budget after due and proper notice was open for public inspection at the Rangely
Municipal Building and ample opportunity was given for public input; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of directors of the Rangely Foundation for Public
Giving of Rangely, Colorado:

Section 1. That the appropriated expenditures and revenues for the Rangely Foundation for Public
Giving are:

Total Fund Balance Beginning of Year $ 293,088
Revenues 2,000

Expenditures (2,000)
GAAP/Budget Basis Adjustment ~ zmemmeoeeeee-
Total Fund Balance End of Year $ 293,088

Section 2. That the budget as herein summarized is hereby adopted and approved as the budget for
the Rangely Foundation for Public giving for the fiscal year beginning on January 1, 2022 and ending
on December 31, 2022.

Section 3. That the budget hereby approved and adopted shall be made a part of the public records of
the Town of Rangely.

INTRODUCED, READ, APPROVED AND ORDERED PUBLISHED ON THIS FIRST AND FINAL
READING as Resolution N0.2021-09 at a regularly scheduled meeting of the Board of Trustees of the
Town of Rangely on the 14th day of December, 2021, in the Town Council Chambers, 209 E. Main,
Rangely, Colorado, at the hour of p.m., or as soon thereafter as it may be heard.

ATTEST:
Marybel Cox, Clerk/Treasurer

RANGELY FOUNDATION FOR PUBLIC GIVING:
Andy Shaffer, Chairman
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RESOLUTION # 2021-10

RESOLUTION OF THE RANGELY HOUSING AUTHORITY SUMMARIZING EXPENDITURES AND
REVENUES FOR THE RANGELY HOUSING AUTHORITY (WHITE RIVER VILLAGE) AND
ADOPTING FOR SAID AUTHORITY A BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JANUARY
1,2022 AND ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2022.

WHEREAS, the Housing Authority of the Town of Rangely directed the Town Manager and staff to
prepare and submit a proposed budget in accordance with State law; and

WHEREAS, said budget, after due and proper notice, was open for public inspection at the Rangely
Municipal Building and ample opportunity was given for public input; and

WHEREAS, the appropriation of expenditures in said budget have been balanced by estimated
revenues and reserves as required by State law;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Housing Authority of the Town of Rangely, Colorado:

Section 1. That the appropriated expenditures and revenues for the Rangely Housing Authority are:

Total Fund Balance First of Year $439,027
Revenues 260,000
Expenditures (259,567)
GAAP/Budget Basis Adjustment ~~_-----o-oo-
Total Fund Balance end of Year $439,460

Section 2. That the budget as herein summarized is hereby adopted and approved as the budget for
the Rangely Housing Authority for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2022, and ending December 31,
2022.

Section 3. That the budget hereby approved and adopted shall be made a part of the public records of
the Town of Rangely.

INTRODUCED, READ, APPROVED AND ORDERED PUBLISHED ON THIS FIRST AND FINAL
READING as Resolution N0.2021-10 at a regularly scheduled meeting of the Board of Trustees of the
Town of Rangely on the 14th day of December, 2021, in the Town Council Chambers, 209 E. Main,
Rangely, Colorado, at the hour of p.m., or as soon thereafter as it may be heard.

ATTEST:
Marybel Cox, Clerk/Treasurer

RANGELY HOUSING AUTHORITY:
Andy Shaffer, Chairperson
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Noftice of
General Municipal Election
Conducted as a Mail Ballot Election
To Be held on
Tuesday, April 5, 2022
At Town Hall 209 E Main
Rangely, Colorado

I, Marybel Cox, Town Clerk of Rangely, Colorado, | DO HEREBY GIVE PUBLIC NOTICE of a General
Municipal Election for Town of Rangely Mayor and Council members to be held on Tuesday, April 5,
2022, at which time there will be elected:

ONE MAYOR, SERVING A 2-YEAR TERM
and
THREE COUNCIL MEMBERS, SERVING A 4-YEAR TERM

Each position shall be voted upon by the entire electorate of the Town.
The person receiving the greatest number of votes for the Mayor, 2-year term shall be elected.

The first three people receiving the greatest number of votes for the Council member 4-year terms
shall be elected.

*NOTE: The First day that nomination petitions may be picked up and circulated starts January 4, 2022
and must be returned to the Clerk no later than January 24, 2022.

Nomination petitions will be available at the Town of Rangely, 209 E. Main, Rangely, Colorado.

In order to run for Town Council. Candidates must be;
v' Registered electors 18 year of age or older
v' Resident of the municipality for at least 12 consecutive months immediately preceding the
election
v' Cannot be a candidate for (2) two offices at the same election

Every person who has attained the age of 18 years possessing the following qualifications is entitled
to register to vote at all municipal elections:

A) He/she is a citizen of the United States;
B) He/she resided in the State of Colorado for thirty days prior to the municipal election at which
he offers to vote.

The Town of Rangely will conduct a mail ballot election. Ballots may be deposited up to and on the
day of the election at the Collection box until 7:00 p.m. April 5, 2022 at Town Hall, 209 E Main, Rangely
Colorado, 81648.

Ballots will be mailed to registered electors unless an absentee ballot request application is
completed. Your application must be returned to the town clerk’s office on/or before April 1, 2022.
You can download absentee ballot applications at www.rangely.com under divisions/administrative
services/town clerk/elections or come into the Town of Rangely offices at 209 E Main for blank forms.

Marybel Cox
Town Clerk/Treasurer
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KEY ELECTION DATES

*91 Days before election — January 4, 2022
*First Day to circulate nomination petitions
*90 Days before election — January 5, 2022
*First Day to receive written request for absentee ballot
*71 days before election — January 24, 2022
*Last Day to circulate and file nomination petitions
*65 days before election — January 30, 2022
*Last day to file a notice of intent to be a write-in candidate
*64 days before election — January 31, 2022
*Last day to amend nomination petitions
*Last day to withdraw from nomination
*Election may be cancelled if there are not more candidates than offices to be filled, including
Write-in candidates (must have authorizing ordinance)
*46 days before election — February 18, 2022
*Last day to file comments with municipal clerk for any ballot (TABOR) issue
*45 days before election — February 18, 2022
*Last day to mail ballot and ballot materials to UOCAVA-covered voters
*43 days before election — February 21, 2022
*for citizen initiatives and/or referenda, last day for petition representatives to file summary in
favor of item based on comments received by municipal clerk
*30 days before election — March 4, 2022
*Last day to mail ballot (TABOR) issue notice to each household having at least one registered Elector
*Last day for county clerk to provide list of registered electors
*22 days before election — March 14, 2022
*First day to send out mail ballots (MB)
*First day mail ballots must be available in municipal clerk’s office
*21 days before election - March 15, 2022
*First pre-election report of contributions and expenditures due in municipal clerk’s office
*20 days before election — March 16, 2022
*If municipality has placed a ballot issue concerning a debt or other financial obligation, the
Municipality must post an additional notice in accordance with 1-7-908, CRS
*Last day for county clerk to provide supplemental list of registered electors
*15 days before election — March 21, 2022
*Last day to appoint election judges
*Last day to send out mail ballots
*First day to count mail ballots
*10 days before election — March 25, 2022
*Last day to publish and post notice of election
*Last day to post notice at polling location (PP)
*Last day for both regular and sample ballots to be in possession of municipal clerk
* 5 days before election — March 31, 2022
*Last day for county clerk to provide list of electors registered as of six days before the day of the election
* 4 days before election — April 1, 2022
*Last day to apply in writing for an absentee ballot
*Second pre-election report of contributions and expenditures due in municipal clerk’s office
* 1 day before election — April 4, 2022
*Ballots and voter registration list delivered to election judges

* ELECTION DAY (April 5, 2022)!1!!
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COME
CELEBRATE!
LIEUTENANT

STUBBLEFIELD
IS RETIRING!

January 39, 2022 @ noon

Rangely Police Department

Please join us in a retirement party, we will be serving lunch
and beverages.

We are wishing Lieutenant Stubblefield a happy retirement
and best wishes on future endeavors

RSVP: csteele-mackay@rangelyco.gov
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